### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM448613

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks at Reel/Frame No. 5040/0215	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch		10/24/2017	bank: SWITZERLAND

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	New England Health Enterprises, Inc.	
Street Address:	18201 Von Karman #600	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92612	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3361115	NEW ENGLAND HEALTH IMAGING

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	028543-0058
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CS-Alliance - New England Health TM Release 5040 0215 [Executed]#page1.tif source=CS-Alliance - New England Health TM Release 5040\_0215 [Executed]#page2.tif source=CS-Alliance - New England Health TM Release 5040\_0215 [Executed]#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006190 FRAME: 0433

900426389

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of October 24, 2017, by **CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH**, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of **NEW ENGLAND HEALTH ENTERPRISES, INC.**, a Massachusetts corporation with principal offices at 18201 Von Karman #600, Irvine, California 92612 ("<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated June 3, 2013, made by Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc., in favor of the Collateral Agent, Grantor entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated June 3, 2013 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), with the Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on June 3, 2013 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5040, Frame 0215;

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to (i) all of Grantor's Marks, including those listed in Schedule A, (ii) all Proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release the security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders and other holders of the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest and any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral of Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006190 FRAME: 0434 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Lingzi Huang

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Warren Van Heyst

Title: Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

No.	Trademark	Application No. Application Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Owner Name
1.	NEW ENGLAND HEALTH	78767736	3361115	New England Health
	IMAGING	12/6/05	12/25/07	Enterprises, Inc.

AMERICAS 93501109

**RECORDED: 10/25/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006190 FRAME: 0436